PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4808193

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DONG CHAN OH	02/02/2018
YERN HYERK SHIN	02/02/2018
EUN KYEONG JO	02/02/2018
HYE MI LEE	02/02/2018
TAE SUNG KIM	02/02/2018
WON KIM	02/02/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SEOUL NATIONAL UNIVERSITY R&DB FOUNDATION
Street Address:	1 GWANAK-RO,
Internal Address:	GWANAK-GU
City:	SEOUL
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF
Postal Code:	08826

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15887862

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (503)595-5301

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 503-595-5300

Email:Carolyn.Schlabach@klarquist.comCorrespondent Name:KLARQUIST SPARKMAN, LLPAddress Line 1:121 SW SALMON STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1600

Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	9022-100295-01/RJP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CAROLYN SCHLABACH
SIGNATURE:	/Carolyn Schlabach/
DATE SIGNED:	02/02/2018

504761465 PATENT REEL: 044823 FRAME: 0867

This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). **Total Attachments: 6** source=DeclarationandAssignment#page1.tif source=DeclarationandAssignment#page2.tif source=DeclarationandAssignment#page3.tif

source=DeclarationandAssignment#page4.tif

source=DeclarationandAssignment#page5.tif

source=DeclarationandAssignment#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 044823 FRAME: 0868

DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT

We, Dong Chan OH, of Seoul, Republic of Korea, Yern Hyerk SHIN, of Seoul, Republic of Korea, Eun Kyeong JO, of Daejeon, Republic of Korea, Hye Mi LEE, of Daejeon, Republic of Korea, Tae Sung KIM, of Daejeon, Republic of Korea, and Won KIM, of Seoul, Republic of Korea, declare that:

This declaration is directed to the U.S. patent application entitled PHARMACEUTICAL COMPOSITION FOR PREVENTING OR TREATING MYCOBACTERIUM SPECIES INFECTION AND METHOD USING THE SAME, which has Attorney Docket Number 9022-100295-01, which is U.S. Application No. 15/887,862 ______, filed on February 2, 2018 ____, and which claims priority to Republic of Korea Patent Application No. 10-2017-0015124, filed on February 2, 2017.

The above-identified U.S. patent application was made or authorized to be made by us. We believe we are the original and joint inventors of a claimed invention in the U.S. patent application.

We acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than (5) years, or both.

WHEREAS, we Dong Chan OH, of Seoul, Republic of Korea, Yern Hyerk SHIN, of Seoul, Republic of Korea, Eun Kyeong JO, of Daejeon, Republic of Korea, Hye Mi LEE, of Daejeon, Republic of Korea, Tae Sung KIM, of Daejeon, Republic of Korea, and Won KIM, of Seoul, Republic of Korea, have invented a certain invention described in the U.S. patent application; and

WHEREAS, SEOUL NATIONAL UNIVERSITY R&DB FOUNDATION, a foundation organized under the laws of the Republic of Korea, having a place of business at 1, Gwanak-ro, Gwanak-gu, Seoul 08826 Republic of Korea, owns an interest therein and wishes to record that interest with the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

Page 1 of 5

Declaration & Assignment - Pharmaceutical Composition for Preventing or Treating Mycobacterium Species Infection and Method Using the Same

NOW, THEREFORE, we, Dong Chan OH, Yern Hyerk SHIN, Eun Kyeong JO, Hye Mi LEE, Tae Sung KIM, and Won KIM acknowledge that SEOUL NATIONAL UNIVERSITY R&DB FOUNDATION is the owner of the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the invention, U.S. patent application, and all corresponding United States divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part, any resulting letters patent, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer to SEOUL NATIONAL UNIVERSITY R&DB FOUNDATION, all our right, title and interest in and to the invention, U.S. patent application, and all corresponding United States divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part, any resulting letters patent, and all reissues and extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by SEOUL NATIONAL UNIVERSITY R&DB FOUNDATION, for its own use and benefit, and for its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which letters patent may be granted by the United States, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

We confirm that at the time the invention was made, we were under an obligation to assign the invention to SEOUL NATIONAL UNIVERSITY R&DB FOUNDATION.

We hereby grant the law firm of Klarquist Sparkman, LLP, the power to insert on this document any further information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with all applicable legal requirements, including the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, for submitting and recording this document.

Page 2 of 5

Executed at the place and date opposite our signatures below.

Executed at	Seoul, KR (City, Country)	27	pr.	February	, 2018.
		Dong Chan		The state of the s	
In the presence	of:				
CH	0, Hehee				
Witnessed by					
CH Name (print)	O, Mehee				
Febru	uary 2, 2018				
•					
Executed at	Seoul, KR	, this2	day of	February	, 2018.
	(City, Country)				
		X			
		Vern Hyerk	SHIN		
In the presence of	ο ť :				
· ·	0, Hehree				
Witnessed by					
CH	O, Mehee				
Name (print)					
Fehn	aary 2, 2018				
Date					

Page 3 of 5

Declaration & Assignment - Pharmacoutical Composition for Preventing or Treating Mycobacterium Species Infection and Method Using the Same

RIP:cms 9022-100295-01/RIP KD-53937-US	
Executed atSeoul, KR(City, Country)	, this2 day ofFebruary, 2018.
	Eun-Eyeong Jo Eun Kycong JO
	Eun Kyeong JO
In the presence of:	
CHO, Helnee	
Witnessed by	
CHO, Mehee Name (print)	······································
February 2, 2018 Date	
Executed atSeoul, KR(City, Country)	, this2 day ofFebruary, 2018.
	Hye-Mi Lee
	Hye Mi Lee
In the presence of:	
CHO. Hehree	
Witnessed by	
CHO, MeheeName (print)	
February 2, 2018	
Date	

Page 4 of 5

Executed atSeoul, KR (City, Country)	, this2_	day of)	February	, 2018.
(Day, Doming)	TAE	Sung	KIM	
	Tae Sung K	CIM .		
In the presence of:				
CHO, Helmee				
Witnessed by	······································			
CHO, Mehee				
Name (print)				
February 2, 2018	*****************************			
Date				
			1	
Executed atSeoul, KR	, this2_	day of	February	, 2018.
(City, Country)				
	Won KIM			
In the presence of:				
CHO. Heliee				
Witnessed by				
CHO, Mehee			5	
Name (print)				

RJP:cms 9022-100295-01/RJP KD-53937-US

Page 5 of 5

__February 2, 2018 _____

Date

Deciaration & Assignment - Pharmaceutical Composition for Preventing or Treating Mycobacterium Species Infection and Method Using the Same

Executed at	Seoul, KR(City, Country)	, this2	_ day of	February	, 2018.
		Tae Sung K	IM		
In the presence o	f:				
CH(), Hehee				
Witnessed by					
CHO	O, Mehee				
Febru Date	ary 2, 2018				
Executed at	Seoul, KR(City, Country)		٠	_February	, 2018.
		WOII KIIVI			
In the presence o	f: O, Hehee				
Witnessed by					
CHO	O, Mehee				
Febru	ary 2, 2018				
Date	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				

Page 5 of 5

Declaration & Assignment - Pharmaceutical Composition for Preventing or Treating Mycobacterium Species Infection and Method Using the Same